

**SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL &
LEWIS LLP**

Lisa J. Rodriguez
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002-1165
Telephone: (856) 482-5222
Facsimile: (856) 482-6980

GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP

Robert V. Prongay
Kara M. Wolke
Alexa Mullarky
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-9150
Facsimile: (310) 201-9160

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Charles Frischer
and the Proposed Plaintiff Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DARLAN ZACHARIA, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STRAIGHT PATH COMMUNICATIONS,
INC., DAVIDI JONAS, AND JONATHAN
RAND,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:15-cv-08051-JMV-MF

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PREFATORY STATEMENT 1
- II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
- III. BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 4
 - A. Spectrum Licensing, Renewal, and “Substantial Service” 4
 - B. Defendant Jonas Engineers Straight Path Spin-off To Hold Spectrum Licenses..... 5
 - C. False Substantial Service Notifications Are Filed For Renewal; Straight Path Further Violates Substantial Service Requirements 6
 - D. Defendants Hype Straight Path’s Stock Price to Nearly \$50 Per Share 8
 - E. The Truth Is Revealed..... 8
 - F. Defendants Attempt to Discredit the Kerrisdale Report; Claim Need to “Investigate” Sinclair Report’s Claims That Licenses Were Not Constructed..... 9
 - G. Defendants’ Post-Class Period Statements Confirm that the Licenses Likely Were Not Constructed, Straight Path Never Provided Substantial Service, and the Licenses Are Subject To Termination; the FCC Launches an Investigation... 10
- IV. APPLICABLE STANDARDS DISFAVOR DEFENDANTS’ MOTION..... 11
- V. ARGUMENT 12
 - A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that Defendants Made Materially False and Misleading Statements and Omissions During the Class Period 12
 - 1. Defendants’ Omissions Are Material and Actionable 12
 - 2. Defendants Cannot Rely on the Truth-on-the-Market Defense 14
 - (a) The Information Defendants Omitted and Concealed Was Not Otherwise Communicated To the Market..... 15
 - (b) Dramatic Price Drops on the Disclosure Dates Indicate That There Was No Prior Truth-On-The-Market and that the Omitted Information Was Material..... 18
 - 3. Defendants Find No Refuge in the PSLRA Safe Harbor..... 18
 - (a) Omissions Are Not Entitled To Safe Harbor Protection..... 18

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| (b) | The Vast Majority of Statements Were Not Forward Looking | 19 |
| (c) | Where Some Statements Were Forward Looking, They Were Not Accompanied by Meaningful Cautionary Language | 21 |
| (i) | No Meaningful Cautionary Language Regarding Fraudulent Renewals, Lack of Equipment, Lack of Operations, or Risk of Termination | 22 |
| (ii) | No Meaningful Cautionary Language Relating to Risks of 5G Mobile Development | 23 |
| (iii) | Defendants Can Cite No Cautionary Language That Supports a Finding of Immateriality as a Matter of Law | 24 |
| (d) | Defendants had Actual Knowledge that their Statements Were False or Misleading..... | 25 |
| 4. | Defendants’ Statements Cannot Be Dismissed as Mere Puffery | 26 |
| B. | The Complaint Raises a Strong Inference of Scienter | 26 |
| 1. | Defendants Knew or Recklessly Disregarded that the Licenses Were Fraudulently Renewed | 28 |
| 2. | Defendants Furthered the Fraudulent Scheme In Effecting the Spin-Off and Continuing to Warehouse Spectrum In Violation of FCC Rules | 30 |
| 3. | At All Times During the Class Period, Defendants Knew that the Networks Supposedly Underlying Straight Path’s Licenses Were Non-Existent, that Straight Path Did Not Provide Substantial Service, and that the Licenses Were Subject to Termination and Forfeiture..... | 32 |
| 4. | Defendants Consciously Misrepresented Straight Path’s Licenses as Offering the Premier Frequency for 5G Mobile Communications..... | 34 |
| 5. | The Core Operations Doctrine Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter | 35 |
| 6. | Evasive Responses to Analyst Questions Demonstrate Scienter | 36 |
| 7. | The Individual Defendants’ SOX Certifications Support Scienter..... | 38 |
| 8. | Jonas and Rand’s Motive Support a Strong Inference of Scienter | 39 |
| 9. | Defendants Do Not Provide a <i>More</i> Compelling Non-Culpable Inference | 39 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | The Complaint Adequately Alleges Loss Causation | 40 |
| D. | The Complaint Adequately Alleges Control Person Liability | 43 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.,
284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Berry v. Valence Tech., Inc.,
175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.,
No. 00–4285, 2002 WL 33934282 (D.N.J. June 26, 2002) 19, 25

City of Hialeah Emps.’ Ret. Sys. & Laborers Pension Trust Funds for N. Cal. v. Toll Bros., Inc.,
No. 07-1513, 2008 WL 4058690 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2008) 22

City of Roseville Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2009)..... 13, 38

Cosmas v. Hassett,
886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989) 35

Derensis v. Coopers & Lybrand Chartered Accountants,
930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996) 43

Dudley v. Haub,
No. 2:11-CV-05196 (WJM), 2013 WL 1845519 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2013) 43

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 40

Dutton v. Harris Stratex Networks Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 171 (D. Del. 2010) 43

EP Medsys., Inc. v. Echocath, Inc.,
235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 13, 24, 40

Frater v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 21, 25

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14, 41

Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15

Harris v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc.,
135 F. Supp. 3d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 42

In re Able Labs. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-2681JAG, 2008 WL 1967509 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2008) passim

In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.,
180 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 25, 26, 27

In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
617 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 25, 26

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 29

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,
886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989) 15, 17

In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 29, 32, 35

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 18, 27

In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001) 27, 28, 35

In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.,
459 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 41

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D. Del. 2003)..... 16, 17

In re Enzymotec Sec. Litig.,
 No. 14-5556 (JLL) (MAH), 2015 WL 8784065 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2015)..... 11, 15, 21

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2012)..... 40

In re Honeywell Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 182 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.N.J. 2002) 39

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 217 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2002) 21, 24, 25

In re Majesco Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05CV-3557 PGS, 2006 WL 2846281 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006) 19

In re Marsh & Mclennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 30

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
 No. 1658 (SRC), 2012 WL 3779309 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2012) 15, 16

In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.,
 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998) 18

In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 166 (D.D.C 1997) 16

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 41

In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 14

In re Res. Am. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV. 98-5446, 2000 WL 1053861 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2000) 15

In re Res. Am. Sec. Litig.,
 202 F.R.D. 177 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 17

In re SeeBeyond Techs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 266 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 25

In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 836 F. Supp. 2d 878 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 37

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 12, 39

In re Tronox, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 09 CIV. 6220 (SAS), 2010 WL 2835545 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2010)..... 29

In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. A. No. 00-1849, 2000 WL 1367951 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2000) 16

In re Urban Outfitters, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 103 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2015) passim

In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-831-SLR, 2006 WL 1431209 (D. Del. May 23, 2006)..... 19, 25

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 21 F. Supp. 3d 458 (E.D. Pa. 2014) passim

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 Nos. 15–180–cv(L), 15–208–cv(XAP), 2016 WL 5389288 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2016)..... 21, 23

In re Williams Sec. Litig.,
 339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2003)..... 30

In re Wilmington Trust Sec. Litig.,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 432 (D. Del. 2014)..... 40

In re Winstar Commc’ns,
 No. 01-CV-3014(GBD), 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)..... 42

Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.,
 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)..... passim

Jaroslawicz v. Engelhard Corp.,
 704 F. Supp. 1296 (D.N.J. 1989) 13

Klein v. GNC, Inc.,
 186 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 15

Langford v. Atl. City,
 235 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 11

Local 731 I.B. of T. Excavators & Pavers Pension Trust Fund v. Swanson,
 No. 09-799, 2011 WL 2444675 (D. Del. June 14, 2011) 14, 23

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.,
 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) 27

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006) 37

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 21, 39

Marsden v. Select Med. Corp.,
 No. 04-4020, 2006 WL 891445 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 19, 25

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... 11, 13, 14, 35

Meyer v. Jinkosolar Holdings Co., Ltd.,
 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 34

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 40

Novak v. Kasaks,
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)..... 26

Oran v. Stafford,
 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 18

P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp.,
 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J. 2001) 43

Patel v. Axesstel, Inc.,
 No. 3:14-CV-1037-CAB-BGS, 2015 WL 631525 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2015)..... 36

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11

Reese v. Malone,
 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014) 33, 36

S.E.C. v. Berlacher,
 No. 07-3800, 2010 WL 3566790 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010)..... 18

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 23, 41

Shankar v. Imperva, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-1680-PJH, 2016 WL 2851859 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2016)..... 37

Shenk v. Karmazin,
867 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 36

Snellink v. Gulf Res., Inc.,
870 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 43

Steamfitters Local 499 Pension Fund v. Alter,
No. 09-4730, 2011 WL 4528385 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011)..... 43

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 11, 27, 39

The Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
No. 03-4318, 2004 WL 2203709 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004)..... 15

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Global Corp.,
No. 13-6731, 2015 WL 3755218 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2015)..... 42

Wallace v. Sys. & Computer Tech. Corp.,
No. 95-CV-6303, 1997 WL 602808 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 1997) 13, 15

Walsingham v. Biocontrol Tech., Inc.,
66 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D. Pa. Dec. 1, 1998) 16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(c)(1)(A)(i) 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)..... 11

15 U.S. C. 78u-5(c)..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B) 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 44

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.955(a)(2) & (3)..... 5, 33

47 C.F.R. § 101.305(d) 5

47 C.F.R. § 101.65 5

47 C.F.R. § 101.65(a)..... 33
